UNIVERSITI
Teknologi
Mara

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN TERENGGANU

DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF SLIDING
PLATFORM COMPONENT OF SPD
(SMART PARCEL DROPBOX)

MUHAMAD SYAKIRALIFBIN MOHD SAREN
2019274114

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma
(Mechanical Engineering)

College of Engineering

March 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma in

mechanical engineering and for completing this long and challengingjourney successfully.

My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, TS Mr. Mohamad Ridzuan bin Mohamed Rashid,
for his enthusiasm for this project, for his support, encouragement, and patience in this

dissertation. His help and experience were very useful in completing this project.

| also want to thank my partner project, (Danish and Asyraf), my friend and roommate for

helping me to completing and succeed the project together.

Also thank you for Dr Shukriah Abdullah, our final year project coordinator, who always

reminded us about the important day and due ofthe submission.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination

to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.



ABSTRACT

This projectis aboutthe design and fabrication ofthe slidingplatform components ofthe smart
parcel dropbox. Nowadays, the delivery service provides face-to-face delivery to avoid
unexpected accidents such as loss and damage. The interaction or physical contact between
customer and delivery man may occur the infection of covid -19 during the Covid-19 season.
The purpose of this projectis to design the sliding platform and make an analysis of the
platform using FEA. Using Solidworks 2019, the cad modelling of the sliding platform was
created based on the selected design. All the components involved in the sliding platform were
designed in cad modelling. The analysis was made for the main components ofthe structure of
the sliding platform by using Finite Element Analysis to test the durability of the sliding
platform. The result will be compared the differences between the minimum and maximum
load that the sliding platform can support. The expected result be able to know and found the

area that receives the high pressure and has the critical point when the load act on it.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
13  Objective

1.4  Scope of project

15  Significance

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Literature review
2.2  History of the post-box
2.3 The Delivery Revolution
2.2.1  Beginnings of Parcel Post
2.2.2  The Modem Courier Industry
2.2.3  Delivery process during pandemic
2.4  Revolution in technology of parcel dropbox
241  Past
2.4.2  Present

2.4.3 Future



CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2  Flowchart for FYP |
3.3 Preliminary Results
3.4 Flowchart FYP Il
3.41  Fabrication
3.4.2  The material and quantity
3.4.3  Analysis
3.5 Gantt Chart
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
41  Introduction
4.2  Designing of CAD Modelling
4.3  Updated design of sliding platform
4.4 Analysis the project
4.5 Result of the fabrication
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1  Conclusion
5.2  Recommendation

REFERENCES

10

13

19

19

21

25

27

29

29

30

39

42

44

48

48

49

50



