

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN TERENGGANU

DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF SLIDING PLATFORM COMPONENT OF SPD (SMART PARCEL DROPBOX)

MUHAMAD SYAKIR ALIF BIN MOHD SAREN 2019274114

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma** (Mechanical Engineering)

College of Engineering

March 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma in mechanical engineering and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.

My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, TS Mr. Mohamad Ridzuan bin Mohamed Rashid, for his enthusiasm for this project, for his support, encouragement, and patience in this dissertation. His help and experience were very useful in completing this project.

I also want to thank my partner project, (Danish and Asyraf), my friend and roommate for helping me to completing and succeed the project together.

Also thank you for Dr Shukriah Abdullah, our final year project coordinator, who always reminded us about the important day and due of the submission.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.

ABSTRACT

This project is about the design and fabrication of the sliding platform components of the smart parcel dropbox. Nowadays, the delivery service provides face-to-face delivery to avoid unexpected accidents such as loss and damage. The interaction or physical contact between customer and delivery man may occur the infection of covid-19 during the Covid-19 season. The purpose of this project is to design the sliding platform and make an analysis of the platform using FEA. Using Solidworks 2019, the cad modelling of the sliding platform was created based on the selected design. All the components involved in the sliding platform were designed in cad modelling. The analysis was made for the main components of the structure of the sliding platform by using Finite Element Analysis to test the durability of the sliding platform. The result will be compared the differences between the minimum and maximum load that the sliding platform can support. The expected result be able to know and found the area that receives the high pressure and has the critical point when the load act on it.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR		ii
AUTH	OR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT		iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		v
TABLE OF CONTENTS		1
LIST OF TABLES		3
LIST OF FIGURES		4
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1 Ba	ekground of study	1
1.2 Pro	oblem statement	1
1.3 Ob	ojective	2
1.4 Sc	ope of project	2
1.5 Sig	1.5 Significance	
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		3
2.1 Literature review		3
2.2 History of the post-box		3
2.3 Th	e Delivery Revolution	4
2.2.1	Beginnings of Parcel Post	4
2.2.2	The Modern Courier Industry	5
2.2.3	Delivery process during pandemic	5
2.4 Re	evolution in technology of parcel dropbox	6
2.4.1	Past	6
2.4.2	Present	6
2.4.3	Future	7

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	9
3.2 Flowchart for FYP 1	
3.3 Preliminary Results	
3.4 Flowchart FYP II	
3.4.1 Fabrication	19
3.4.2 The material and quantity	21
3.4.3 Analysis	25
3.5 Gantt Chart	27
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Introduction	29
4.2 Designing of CAD Modelling	30
4.3 Updated design of sliding platform	39
4.4 Analysis the project	42
4.5 Result of the fabrication	44
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1 Conclusion	48
5.2 Recommendation	49
REFERENCES	